Interest rate swaps hedging floating rate debt (1,611,585) (1,550,076)

Total (7,182,417) (6,887,304)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets (short term deposits) 680,140 1,102,148
Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings) (2,047,427) (2,324,852)
Interest rate swaps 1,611,585 1,550,076

Total 244,298 327,372

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) consolidated statement of
profit or loss and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
(forming part of the financial statements)

123

DP World
Annual Report and Accounts 2016

Company Overview
Strategic Report
Corporate Governance
Financial Statements

26. Financial risk management (continued)
Consolidated statement of

profit or loss

Consolidated statement
of other comprehensive

income

100 bp
increase
USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

100 bp
increase
USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

2016
Variable rate instruments 2,443 (2,443) – –
Interest rate swaps – – 16,116 (16,116)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,443 (2,443) 16,116 (16,116)

2015
Variable rate instruments 3,273 (3,273) – –
Interest rate swaps  2,942 (2,942) 15,501 (15,501)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  6,215 (6,215) 15,501 (15,501)

d) Fair value
Fair value versus carrying amount
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the consolidated statement of financial position
are as follows:

Fair value
hierarchy

2016
Carrying
amount

USD’000

2016
Fair

value
USD’000

2015
Carrying
amount

USD’000

2015
Fair

value
USD’000

Assets carried at fair value
Available-for-sale financial assets 1 – – 9,202 9,202
Available-for-sale financial assets 2 57,339 57,339 51,336 51,336
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2 3,305 3,305 – –
Forward foreign currency contracts 2 – –  408 408